TOWN OF RIB MOUNTAIN

Where Nature, Family & Sport Come Together www.townofribmountain.org

3700 North Mountain Road
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

PLAN COMMISSION ~ (715) 842-0983
Fax(715) 848-0186

OFFICIAL NOTICE & AGENDA

A meeting of the Town of Rib Mountain Plan Commission will be held on Wednesday, October 10™,
2018; 6:30 P.M. at the Town of Rib Mountain Municipal Center, 3700 North Mountain Road. The
Town Board may attend for purposes of gathering information. Subject matter for consideration and
possible action follows: -

1.) Call to Order
2.) Roll Call

3.) Minutes
a. Approval of minutes from the 9-26-2018 Plan Commission meeting,

4.) Public Hearing: .
a. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, owner, requests rezoning of 0.6
~acres from Suburban Residential-3 to Suburban Office at the property addressed
- 1200 Fern Lane. Parcel #34.152807.013.004.00.00. Docket #2018-49.

5.) Certified Survey Map Review:
a. Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, owner, requests Certified Survey
Map approval for a lot line adjustment at the properties addressed 5302 Rose
Avenue  and 1200 Fern  Lane. Parcel #34.152807.013.004.00.00,
#34.152807.013.010.00.00 & #34.152807.013.002.00.00. Docket #2018-50.

6.) New Business: :
a. Paul Hackel, applicant, requests Final Plat review for Stone Horizon Subdivision
at the property addressed 6200 South Mountain Road. Parcel
#34.182807.016.002.00.00 and #34.182807.013.000.00.00. Docket #2018-43.

b. Faith Christian Academy, applicant, requests a pre-application conference for a
potential conditional use request. Docket #2018-51.

7.) Correspondence/ Questions/ Town Board Update:
8.) Public Comment

9.) Adjourn



TOWN OF RIB MOUNTAIN
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 26, 2018

Acting Chairperson Laura McGucken called the meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 6:30 pm.
Other Plan Commission members present included Jim Hampton, Tom Steele, and Ryan Burnett. Also
present were Community Development Director, Steve Kunst and Building Inspector / Assistant Zoning
Administrator, Paul Kufahl. Jay Wittman and Harlan Hebbe were excused.

MINUTES:

Motion by Tom Steele, second by Ryan Burnett to approve the minutes of the September 12,
2018 Plan Commission meeting, as presented. Motion carried 4-0

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a. Joe and Kacia Steiner, owners, request conditional use approval for a five-foot privacy fence
within the required street yard setback area at the property addressed 2906 Partridge Avenue.
Parcel #34.755.000.001.00.00. Docket #2018-46.

Community Development Director, Steve Kunst, noted the applicant requests to install a five (5)-foot,
composite/wood privacy fence within the required street yard setback of Robin Lane. He indicated the
Town’s street yard setback is 35 feet for fences greater than four (4) feet in height and the proposal calls
for a street yard privacy fence with a setback of approximately two (2) feet from the right-of-way of Robin
Lane.

Kunst stated the primary rationale behind limiting taller, privacy style fencing within the first 35 feet of a
property is to preserve site lines for vehicle traffic on roads and driveways and pedestrians. He noted the
proposed fence location falls within an area of Robin Lane with increased right-of-way width to
accommodate larger ditches for the stormwater ponds on the State Park land. Kunst then stated the
proposed fence would be setback approximately 30 feet from the edge of pavement of Robin Lane and
over 20 feet from the typical stop bar of the intersection of Partridge Avenue and Robin Lane, which
should not create any visual barriers from staff’s perspective.

Kunst also indicated the Plan Commission may consider requiring additional plantings to the street side
of the fence to enhance the aesthetics of the fence. He asked the applicant if the current trees near the
property line would be on the interior or exterior side of the fence, to which the applicant indicated the
existing trees would likely be on the interior side of the fence.

Laura McGucken noted she is not concerned about the plantings on the exterior side of the fence because
of the level of aesthetic current fences have and asked the applicant what the proposed fence would look
like. Kacia Steiner, applicant, noted the fence is an open picket western red cedar fence and displayed an
image on her phone to the Commissioners for reference.
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Jim Hampton questioned why the applicant needed a five (5) foot fence instead of the permitted four (4)
foot. She noted they have two young children who are tall and a four (4) foot fence would be too easy
for them to climb over.

McGucken asked if there are any plans to widen the Robin Lane right of way and if the ditching is a concern
based on the proposed location of the fence. Hampton then asked whether the evergreen trees in the
agenda packet images were on the subject property or within the right of way. Kunst noted there is no
plan to widen the road because of the current drainage structure in the ditch and that the proposed fence
is outside of the ditch area on the street side of the evergreens.

McGucken opened the meeting for public comment at 6:36 pm.

Mike Tomsyck, 2906 Partridge Ave and current occupant of the home, noted the five (5) foot high fence
would be preferred to help keep deer out of the yard as well.

McGucken closed the Public Comment period at 6:37 pm.

Ryan Burnett questioned whether the existing trees would need to be removed in order to place the fence
at the desired location. The applicant noted they intent to keep the trees and will move the fence location
as necessary to keep them and remain compliant with the two (2) setback requirement.

Commissioners reviewed the three (3) conditions as noted in the fencing standards, indicating the fence
does not appear to create a visual obstruction and that additional plantings will not be required because
of the aesthetics of the proposed fence.

Motion by Jim Hampton, second by Tom Steele to recommend approval of the Conditional Use request
for a five-foot privacy fence within the required street yard setback area at the property addressed 2906
Partridge Avenue. Motion Carried 4-0.

b. Gary Hohn, owner, requests conditional use approval for a second driveway on the same
frontage at the property addressed 2711 Rib Mountain Way. Parcel #34.042807.011.017.00.00.
Docket #2018-47.

Kunst indicated the applicant would like to install a second driveway along Rib Mountain Way for the
property addressed 2711 and 2709 Rib Mountain Way to serve a new detached accessory building. He
noted the proposal calls for the driveway to be located approximately 40 feet south of the existing
driveway serving both residential units. Kunst stated one item to consider is the location of the proposed
driveway and the proximity to the intersection of Rib Mountain Way and Canvasback Lane. He noted the
Town'’s standard is to locate access points 100 feet or more from intersections; however, in this instance
the current primary driveway is closer than 100 feet and the driveway under consideration is not the
primary access point and should see limited use.

Hampton asked about the use of the adjacent property, if the housing unit was a duplex, and the number
of current garage stalls.
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Kunst noted the neighboring property is the Rib Mountain Golf Course and the applicant, Cindy Hohn,
noted the property is a duplex with two, two-car garages.

Burnett asked about the size and capacity of the new detached garage, whether the detached garage
would serve both tenants or just one, the number of bedrooms in the duplex units, and the intended use
of the detached garage. Paul Kufahl, Building Inspector, noted the building is sized as a typical two stall
garage and Hohn noted the detached building is for their use only and the dwelling units have two
bedrooms with additional finished lower level space. Hohn then indicated they intent to store their lawn
mower and snow removal equipment, as well as additional lawn maintenance equipment they use to help
maintain other properties on Rib Mountain Way. Hohn also noted off-street parking is needed because of
traffic concerns due to speed, congestion at common mail receptacle and Rib Mountain Inn.

Tom Steele asked if the applicant is considering connecting the two driveways. She indicated they may
want to create a u-shaped connection so they don’t have to back out onto Rib Mountain Way.

Kunst reviewed the setback and width considerations, noting the applicant’s proposal meets both of those
requirements. He also noted Streets and Parks Superintendent, Scott Turner, reviewed the request and
approved the proposed location and will review the site for culvert requirements.

McGucken asked what the width of the existing primary drive access was. Staff noted it is likely the
maximum allowed width of 25 feet.

McGucken opened the Public Hearing at 6:49 pm.

Mark Fehrman, 2707 Rib Mountain Way, questioned why he received notification of a second driveway
request when the drive access is already installed. Kufahl indicated the current gravel driveway is a
temporary access point to allow for construction traffic while the detached garage is being built. Kunst
also noted that should the proposal be denied any existing access at that location would need to be
permanently removed. Fehrman also indicated that additional off-street parking is a good idea because
of the previously mentioned traffic concerns.

McGucken closed the Public Hearing at 6:52 pm.

Commissioners briefly discussed the benefits and disadvantages of the considered U-shaped driveway
and the adjacent uses.

Motion by Tom Steele, second by Ryan Burnett to recommend approval of the Conditional Use request
for a second driveway on the same frontage at the property addressed 2711 Rib Mountain Way. Motion
Carried 4-0.
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c. Jim VanderGeest, owner, requests conditional use approval for a new single-family residence
with a roof pitch less than three inches in height for each foot of width at the property legally
described as part of the SW % of the NW %, Lot 1 of CSM Volume 69, Page 104 (#15362),
Document #1525186. Parcel #34.262807.007. 003.00.00. Docket #2018-48.

Kunst indicated the applicant seeks a waiver to the Town’s minimum requirement of a three-inch pitch
per foot of roof as part of a new single-family residence application. He stated the proposal calls for a roof
pitch of % inch per foot, which is outside of the minimum standards for single-family detached dwellings
and duplexes. He noted one or more of the minimum design standards may be waived through the
conditional use process upon a finding that the architectural style of the proposed structure provides
compensating design features and that the proposed dwelling will be compatible and harmonious with
other dwellings in the vicinity.

Burnett noted the building does not look like a conventional dwelling. Kufahl indicated the structure has
more than 2,000 square feet of living space in conjunction with a large garage space. Kufahl also noted
the building is proposed to be frost protected and meets all of the other code and design standards.

Hampton asked the applicant why they chose a flat roof.

Keith Maahs, applicant representative, noted the building is a pre-engineered metal building which
minimizes the height of the building and maximizes the insulation value making it energy efficient.

McGucken asked for the overall height and if it had a second floor.

Maahs noted the building is 24 feet tall and the large overhead doors are for the applicant/owner’s bus
and motor homes and the second floor is the living space over the smaller two overhead doors. Hampton
verified with the applicant that the building was designed for the appropriate snow loads and was water
tight. Maahs indicated the building was designed for the required 60-pound ground snow load and that
the roof system and related technologies make the building water tight.

McGucken noted the ordinance identifies the conditional use request needs to protect or enhance the
residential living environment through design comparability. Commissioners identified the area as a
typical residential neighborhood and indicated some concerns about the building’s overall appearance.
Maahs indicated the owner is planning to install a wrap around patio on the second floor so that it doesn’t
look like a plain metal building.

McGucken opened the Public Hearing at 7:06 pm.

Jim Vandergeest, owner, noted the building will have some additional architectural features like a two-
tone grey siding, cedar trim and the potential for stone. He noted he has seven (7) other similar
commercial buildings.

Commissioners noted it may be best for the applicant to revise the plans to better describe some of the
additional architectural features they indicated during the meeting that will make it look more like a
traditional residential home. They also discussed with staff what the procedure would be for them to
return at a later date and if any additional fees would be incurred. Kunst noted the item can be brought

4
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back for additional consideration at a later meeting without additional charge, as has been done in the
past.

Maahs asked the Commission if extending the wall panels beyond the roof to create the illusion of a three
(3) in 12 pitch would help the appearance. It was noted by the Commission they would need to see new
plans that would better describe the overall appearance.

Motion by Jim Hampton, second by Tom Steele to table the Conditional Use request for a new single-
family residence with a roof pitch less than three inches in height for each foot of width at the property
addressed 8309 Wintergreen Rd and direct the applicant to modify their proposal and return for
consideration at a future meeting. Motion Carried 4-0

OLD BUSINESS:
a. Discussion on updates to the Town of Rib Mountain Comprehensive Plan. Docket #2017-05.

Kunst indicated the attached is an updated draft Chapter 6 — Economic Development - of the
comprehensive plan which was previously reviewed in September 2017. He noted the chapter details a
number of important economic development items related to the Town, the Wausau metro region, and
Marathon County, as well as specific trends related to jobs, employment, and economic outputs. Kunst
noted staff is looking for Plan Commissions feedback and recommendations related to the statements
provided within the chapter and specifically those identified as key areas of commercial development on
page 5a-8.

Commissioners identified the following items for revision.

- Update pictures to better represent current commercial development

- Add notation to pictures

- Modify second paragraph of the Rib Mountain Drive section of 5a-8 to state that the Town
“remains vigilant in monitoring” the effects of commercial trends instead of being “concerned
about”.

III

- ldentify “professional” office in the intended uses portion of the Highway R paragraph.

CORRESPONDENCE / QUESTIONS / TOWN BOARD UPDATE:

Town Board Update — Kunst noted the Town Board approved the detached garage as recommended by
the Plan Commission at their last meeting.

Culvers — Kunst indicated the proposed Culvers restaurant will likely be a winter submittal so they can
start construction in Spring 2019.

Next Meeting — Kunst noted the Commission would likely see a CSM and rezone application from the local
DNR office to clean up some existing lot irregularities and acquire a parking lot from an adjacent church.
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He also indicated Faith Christian Academy is requesting a pre-application meeting to discuss the possible
use of portable classrooms at Immanuel Baptist Church.

Marathon County Walking Audit — McGucken noted she would like the Plan Commission to have access
to the information collected as part of Marathon County’s walking audit within the Town to help make
more informed decisions in the future.

Countywide Addressing — Kunst indicated there is no timeline on a ruling.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

ADJOURN:

Motion by Tom Steele, second by Ryan Burnett to adjourn the Plan Commission Meeting. Motion
carried 4-0. Meeting adjourned at 7:42 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Paul Kufahl, Building Inspector / Assistant Zoning Administrator
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REPORT TO PLAN COMMISSION

FROM: Steve Kunst, Community Development Director
DATE: October 4, 2018

SUBJECT: Zoning Map Amendment

APPLICANT: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Mountain View Church of Christ

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1200 Fern Lane
REQUEST: Zoning Map Amendment to allow for a lot line adjustment between differently zoned properties.
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: Institutional

CURRENT ZONING: Suburban Residential-3 (Church)
ZONING REQUEST: Suburban Office (DNR Office)
ADJACENT ZONING: SO (North); SR-3 (East & West); MR-4 (South)

NARRATIVE:

The applicant seeks an amendment the Town of Rib Mountain’s Zoning Map from Suburban Residential-3 to
Suburban Office for approximately 0.6 acres of land on the north side of the property addressed 1200 Fern Lane to
facilitate a land sale. The proposal is consistent with the Town’s Future Land Use Map. The property in question
represents the northern most piece of the Mountain View Church of Christ parcel (see attached map).

This portion of property contains a parking area currently leased from the Church by the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources (DNR), the property owner to the north. The Church intends to sell this portion or property to
the DNR; however, the properties have different zoning classifications. The Town does not typically permit multiple
zoning classifications on a given piece of property. The Certified Survey Map being used to facilitate the land sale
is also set for Plan Commission review.

POSSIBLE ACTION:

1. Recommend approval of the Zoning Map amendment from Suburban Residential-3 to Suburban Office for
the property addressed 1200 Fern Lane described above, as presented.

2. Recommend approval of the Zoning Map amendment from Suburban Residential-3 to Suburban Office for
the property addressed 1200 Fern Lane described above, with modifications.

3. Recommend denial of the Zoning Map amendment from Suburban Residential-3 to Suburban Office for
the property addressed 1200 Fern Lane described above.
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REPORT TO PLAN COMMISSION

FROM: Steve Kunst, Community Development Director
DATE: October 4, 2018

SUBJECT: Certified Survey Map Review

APPLICANT: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Mountain View Church of Christ and WDNR

PROPERTY LOCATION: 1200 Fern Lane and 5302 Rose Avenue
PARCEL NUMBERS: #34.152807.013.004.00.00, #34.152807.013.010.00.00, &
#34.152807.013.002.00.00

REQUEST: Certified Survey Map review for a lot line adjustment between adjacent properties

NARRATIVE:

The applicant requests approval of a Certified Survey Map (CSM) to facilitate a land sale between adjacent property
owners. This CSM is the follow-up to the previously discussed rezoning application to allow Mountain View
Church of Christ to sell a strip of land to the WDNR. As proposed, all lots included in the CSM meet or exceed
minimum lot standards for their associated zoning districts as well as the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance. In addition
to facilitating a land sale, this CSM helps clean up a previously nonconforming parcel in which the property line
ran down the middle of a building (see attached map).

POSSIBLE ACTION:
1. Recommend approval of the Certified Survey Map request for the properties addressed 1200 Fern Lane and
5302 Rose Avenue, as presented.

2. Recommend approval of the Certified Survey Map request for the properties addressed 1200 Fern Lane and
5302 Rose Avenue, with conditions/modifications.

3. Recommend denial of the Certified Survey Map request for the properties addressed 1200 Fern Lane and
5302 Rose Avenue.
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REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: Steve Kunst, Community Development Director
DATE: October 5, 2018

SUBJECT: Final Plat Review — Stone Horizon

APPLICANT: Paul Hackel, applicant
OWNER: Scott & Lori Geurink

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6200 South Mountain Road
PARCEL NUMBER(S): #34.182807.006.002.00.00 & #34.182807.013.000.00.00

REQUEST: Final Plat Approval for Stone Horizon Subdivision

ZONING: Estate Residential -1 (ER-1)
ADJACENT ZONING: RA-2 (South), ER-1 (East), RR (West), RA-1 (North)

NARRATIVE:

The applicant requests Final Plat approval for Stone Horizon Subdivision. The Plan Commission recommended
approval of the Preliminary Plat on July 11%™, 2018 and the Town Board subsequently approved the Plat on July
17" The Final Plat creates eight new potential single-family residential lots ranging from two acres up to
approximately 30 acres, consistent with approved Preliminary Plat.

ITEMS TO BE FINALIZED / RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

A signed developer agreement covering all public improvements (street, utilities, etc.) and financial
sureties.
Finalized stormwater management plan and/or long-term maintenance agreement approved by the Town
Engineer

0 Currently under review
Finalized street plans approved by the Town Engineer

0 Currently under review
A finalized copy of any protective/restrictive covenants along with primary contact for any homeowner’s
association.
Conditional use approval for any subdivision identification monument signage
Submittal of the formal wetland delineation report.

POSSIBLE ACTION:

1.

Recommend approval of the Final Plat for Stone Horizon subdivision, as presented

2. Recommend approval of the Final Plat for Stone Horizon subdivision, with conditions/modifications.

3.

Recommend denial of the Final Plat for Stone Horizon subdivision.
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2601.08'

1320.96'

N89° 20' 27"E

Of Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. XXXX located in part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of
Section 18, Township 28 North, Range 7 East, Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin.
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LOT 3
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@ - FOUND 1-1/4" O.D. IRON PIPE
® - FOUND 5/8" REBAR
() -RECORDED BEARING/LENGTH
/) ) ) S)) - RESTRICTED ACCESS PER THIS PLAT
UNPLATTED LANDS
OWNED BY OTHERS
CURVE TABLE
ARC CENTRAL CHORD CHORD
CURVE # LENGTH RADIUS ANGLE BEARING DISTANCE
C1 190.75' 167.00' 65°26'34" | N33° 08' 53"W 180.55'
C2 43.44' 167.00' 14°54'13" N73° 19" 17"W 43.32'
c3 254.04' | 183.00' | 79°32'18" | N41°00'14"W | 234.13
C4 44.01' 183.00' 13°46'51" N73° 52' 57"W 43.91'
C5 123.91' 183.00' 38°47'38" | N47° 35'41"W 121.55'
C6 86.12' 183.00' 26°57'49" | N14° 42' 59"W 85.33'
C7 162.42' 117.00' 79°32'18" S41° 00' 14"E 149.69'
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COUNTY NAD 83 (2011) AND REFERENCED TO THE \
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18, TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST, l
MEASURED TO BEAR NORTH 89°34'47" EAST. \
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NOTES: l

ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED TO NAVD 88. l
THE 12' WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT AS SHOWN HEREON IS FOR

ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION FACILITIES. \
WETLANDS OUTSIDE OF THIS PLAT WERE SCALED PER \
WISCONSIN DNR WETLAND INVENTORY MAP. l
WETLANDS SHOWN WITHIN THE PLAT ACROSS LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8

WERE LOCATED BY LAND MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC ON MAY l
22, 2018. \
OUTLOT 1 1S TO BE DEDICATED FOR STORM WATER PURPOSES. |
ALL LOTS WILL BE SERVED BY PRIVATE SEWER AND WATER.

UNNAMED CREEK AND BLACK CREEK WERE SCALED FROM \
MARATHON COUNTY GIS.

THE EXITING DRIVEWAY WILL BE REMOVED UPON THE |
DEDICATION AND COMPLETION OF WHITE OAK STREET. THE \
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WISCONSIN DNR WETLAND INVENTORY MAP. < N C.S.M. 17386
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DEDICATION AND COMPLETION OF WHITE OAK STREET. THE ‘ LEGEND
EXISTING INGRESS-EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT WILL ALSO ‘
TERMINATE UPON THE DEDICATION AND COMPLETION OF WHITE O - SET 1-1/4"x 24" REBAR
OAK STREET. LOT 2 WEIGHING 4.303 LBS/LIN. FT.
9. TEMPORARY CUL-DE-SAC EASEMENT TO TERMINATE WHEN WHITE C.S.M. XXXX ‘
VOL. XX, PG. XX - ALL OTHER LOT CORNERS HAVE BEEN
OAK STREET IS EXTEND NORTH. - OWNED BY OTHERS ‘ MONUMENTED WITH 1-1/4" O.D. x 24" IRON
el e \ PIPE WEIGHING 1.68 LBS/LIN. FT. SET
e (® - FOUND 3/4" REBAR
“ @ - FOUND 1-1/4" O.D. IRON PIPE
\ () -RECORDED BEARING/LENGTH
|
|
W
I
2 N
s <t g
: 48
- 3
o
= 1080.50' & o SHEET 2 MAT@H LINE
SHEET 2 N89° 20' 27"E 201.67' | neo202re - - ,,,l7,127’,fl"l——lﬂlfNCkﬂlﬂl"lﬂﬂ.”l*” EET 1
- = - IMA*TEL’INEI T eldceTa “ NORTH LINE OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 705.50 ) ?31??50) 1 SH
SHEET 1 l 5w 2 -
RO K |
LOT 3 (7o) .“‘ To) )
— S s 3 |
S P K LOT 1
X ~ l
IR R | C.SM. 12751
2 OO b= | VOL. 85, PG. 69 1
RESERVED FOR D ,‘Q‘Q‘Q‘ 3 OWNED BY OTHERS |
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STONE HORIZON

Of Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. XXXX located in part of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of

Section 18, Township 28 North, Range 7 East, Town of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin. DETAIL "A’
TEMPORARY CUL-DE-SAC EASEMENT
(SEE NOTE 9)

NOT TO SCALE

Owners Certificate of Dedication:
As owners, We hereby certify that we caused the land described on this plat to be surveyed, divided, mapped and LOT 2
dedicated as represented on this plat. We also certify that this plat is required by s.236.10 or s.236.12 to be L S01° 14' 05"
submitted to the following for approval or objection: NO1® 14" 095:)\/(;/' ﬁN88° 45 55"LrL 9.00 c sLnCAlTR %(xx
1) Town of Rib Mountain Surveyor's Certificate: LOT 3 ' \ﬁ/ -~ 66.000 {\ V(T)Ei)(;(,ipiGi)i(X
2) City of Wausau I, Nathan J. Wincentsen, Professional Land Surveyor S-539, do hereby certify that: - <\ ou> i )/\ L=12200
3) Marathon County Q'g : 2 =] / R=65.00"
At the direction of Paul Hackel, Owner of said lands, | have surveyed, mapped and divided Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. XXXX located in part ~ , /\tg > Nl B3 A=107°32"15"
Witness the hand and seal of said owners this day of , 2018. of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 and part of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 18, Township 28 North, Range 7 East, Town L,;igg'gz,. 3 | é gfflsgf;g 21E
in presence of: of Rib Mountain, Marathon County, Wisconsin, the exterior boundaries of which are described as follows: A=129°11'37" —— o
CB=NO6° 20' 31"W EXISTING TEMPORARY CUL-DE-SAC
ClL=117.43' EASEMENT PER DOC. # XXXXXX

Beginning at the East 1/4 corner of said Section 18; Thence South 02°17'42" East along the East line of said Southeast 1/4, 892.13 feet to the (SEE NOTE 9)

Northeast corner of Lot 2 of said Certified Survey Map No. XXXXXX recorded in Volume xx on Page xx as Document No. xxx ; Thence South PROPOSED TEMPORARY L=49 83
89°20'27" West along the North line of said Lot 2, 1072.45 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 2; Thence South 01°14'05" East along the West CUL-DE-SAC EASEMENT \ R=117.00'
Paul J. Hackel line of said Lot 2, 701.25 feet to the beginning of a tangential curve to the left; Thence 162.42 feet along said West line and the arc of said BY SEPARATE DOCUMENT \\ N=24°24"14"
tangential curve, said curve having a radius of 117.00 feet, a central angle of 79°32'18" and a chord that bears South 41°0014" East for 149.69 feet; (SEE NOTE 9) 7 CB=N13° 26" 12'W
Thence South 80°46'23" East along said West line of Lot 2, 117.23 feet to the beginning of a tangential curve to the right; Thence 60.61 feet along L=62.15' S 4, CL‘49'46|_:112.59-
said West line and said tangential curve, said curve having a radius of 233.00 feet, a central angle of 14°54'13" and a chord that bears South R=183.00 ‘ % R=117.00'
Mary M. Hackel o1g1q 7" . T ; : - ; A=19°27'34" L=23.97 S A=55°08'04"
y M. 73°19'17" East for 60.44 feet; Thence South 65°52'10" East along said West line of Lot 2, 144.84 feet to the beginning of a tangential curve to the CB=S10° 57' 52"E R=183.00" N¢ CBuSE3° 12' 21'E
right; Thence 266.13 feet along sad West line and said tangential curve, said curve having a radius of 233.00 feet, a central angle of 65°26'34" and CL=61.85' A=7°30'13" N . \\O CL=_108 29
. ] a chord that bears South 33°08'53" East for 251.90 feet; Thence South 00°25'36" East along said West line of Lot 2, 150.81 feet to the South line of CB=S24° 26' 46"E & 17\ '
State of Wisconsin ) said Lot 2; Thence North 89°34'24" East along said South line of Lot 2, 190.63 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 2 and the West line of Lot 1 CL=23.95 \ TSN
SS of Certified Survey Map No. 12751 recorded in Volume 55 on Page 69 as Document No. 1313033; Thence South 02°17'42" East along said West N
Marathon County) line of Certified Survey Map No. 12751, 440.64 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 12751 and the North right of
way line of South Mountain Road; Thence South 89°34'24" West along said North right of way line, 996.99 feet to the West line of the East 1/2 of
. the Southeast 1/4; Thence North 01°14'05" West along said West line, 2601.08 feet to the Northwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast
Personally came before me this day of , 2018, 1/4; Thence North 89°06'15" East along the North line of said Southeast 1/4, 1323.57 feet to the point of beginning. .
the above named Paul J. Hackel & Mary M. Hackel to me known to be the same persons who executed the EXISTING 66 INGRESSE;EEQIIIE_Sg & UTILITY EASEMENT
foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same. That the above described parcel of land contains 2,178,002 square feet or 50.000 acres, more or less; (SEE NOTE 8)
NOT TO SCALE
) That said parcel is subject to all easements, restrictions and right-of-ways of record, including an ingress-egress and utility easement per Document
(Notary Seal) Notary Public, : , No. xxxx and a temporary cul-de-sac easement per Document NO. XXXXX. -
City / State . //
That Outlot 1 as shown hereon is to be dedicated to the public for storm water purposes; N\ N\
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES . e
That | have fully complied with the provisions of Chapter 236 of the Statues of Wisconsin and the subdivision regulations of the Town of Rib \%\O\ LOT 2
Mountain, City of Wausau and Marathon County in Surveying, Dividing and Platting said parcel; \%/\ C.S.M. XXXX
CONSENT OF MORTGAGEE \\%«@\ VOL. XX, PG. XX
That said plat is a correct and representation of the exterior boundaries of the land surveyed and of the subdivision thereof made. 565° 52'1;0(;5 RGN
l, , Mortgagee of the above described land, do hereby consent to the surveying, ' ' N\ L=80.92"
dividing, mapping, dedication of the land described on this plat, and | do hereby consent to the above certificate for \\ \\ R=233.00'
Paul J. Hackel and Mary M. Hackel, Owners. Y A=19°53'55"
Dated this day of 20 ~ é ' gf_:g:;.s S I3E
In witness thereof, the said , mortgagee, has caused these presents to be 66' ™ A hae
signed by A\
O L=185.21'
, its President, Riverside Land Surveying, LLC DETAIL 'C' Ziigfé%%"
Nathan J. Wincentsen UTILITY EASEMENT Cé=823° 11' 56"E
and countersigned by , its Secretary, WI P.L.S. S-2539 (SEE NOTE 2) CL=180.37'
NOT TO SCALE L=39.56'
R=167.00'
this day of , 20, L=43.44' A=13°34'23"
TOWN BOARD APPROVAL CERTIFICATE R=167.00' CBENST D o
in the presence of : Resolved, that the Plat of Stone Horizon in the Town of Rib Mountain and Paul J. Hackel and Mary M. T éél?u75§°1139' 17"W o \ o
Hackel, Owners, are hereby approved by the Village Board. S80°46' 23" —— CL=43.32' LOT 6 \"cp ‘» \E
= - e | \
\W/y/ ‘\’gv \\ )
~—12.00 ~ 7 5y o
President Date Date Approved o Se. \94/( ®\ W -4
Town Chairman 2 5052, \\\\87“ L=34.54" 2 N \&\d" N
& 0% g, A R=167.00' o R E
= . e < N
R A=11°51'03" ,é\\(a WX 6,0\
Date Signed CB=S59" 56/ 39°E - 2|,
Secretary Date Town Chairman R=155.00" 2 N h 800725 isﬁf \ NS S
A=14°54'13" S : \ PN
I, hereby certify that the foregoing is a copy of a resolution adopted by the Town Board of the CB=N73° 19'17"W Z\ L=156.20 \ N X% 5
State of Wisconsin) Town of Rib Mountain CL=40.20 | _on38 ) R=167.00" ‘v W ~® NBoe 34 24'E
ss N80° 46' 23"W R=155.00" \3\ 2 A=53°35'31" 2 Q 8513
. 36.23' 1009041 S\ \ CB=S27°13'22"E AP
County) & 102924 >\ \2 CL=150.57" EANCANPT
Town Clerk. R CB=N60 C3L7_ 2253‘2’, 2\ A\ ' D \$ S25° 16' 07"E
personally came before me this day of .20, @ - \ \'@ { 17.18
\ EXISTING 66' WIDE
. k GRESS/EGRESS
the above named , President, and , Secretary, to me known to be the 12' UTILITY _/A LOT 7 | gL\‘U'?IEITYIfEAZEMENT
persons who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such President and Secretary of said bank, TOWN TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE EASEMENT \ é&g PSEEREDN%%;;XXXXXX
and acknowledged that they executed the foregoing instrument as such officers as the deed of said bank, by its State of Wisconsin) _5305;,25' 36°E ;\bﬁ_ ( )
authority. ss . By 3
B =
Marathon County) <’i‘,“ E } 2\ (rpn
- |
o
l, , being the duly elected, qualified, and acting Town Treasurer of the Town c‘:’ NOO® 25' 36°"W ' S00° 25' 36"E E i )
Notary Public of Rib Mountain, do hereby certify that the records in my office show no unredeemed tax sales S 25.69 \\\ ’ |27.69' 0 &l 3
State of Wisconsin and no unpaid taxes or special assessments as of 349,88 12-00'\ é | 2 15
N —
.. . PYIEYT ' @) ‘ 1
my commission expires , 20 affecting the $89° 34" 24"W 361'8? UJ} |
lands included in the Plat of Stone Horizon. | = | i
I '
COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE ;,‘
- . i LOT 1
State of Wisconsin) Dated this day of .20 _—
SS L
Marathon County) 2 i
LOT 8 S =
I, Audrey Jensen, being the duly elected, qualified, and acting Treasurer of the County of Town Treasurer | 8K e
Marathon, do hereby certify that the records in my office show no unredeemed tax sales and no Zu C%
unpaid taxes or special assessments as of o
N~
%] 4 -
, 20 affecting the 9*': T :§
lands included in the Plat of Stone Horizon. City of Wausau Approval Certificate: Marathon County Environmental Resources Committee ! k Eé >J S
|, William Hebert, Zoning Administrator, being duly appointed by the Common Council of Resolved, that the plat of Stone Horizon, Paul J. Hackel and Mary M. Hackel, owners, is = 66 1y
the City of Wausau, do hereby certify that the attached Certified Survey Map has been hereby approved by the Marathon County Environmental Resources Committee. w HERNE
Dated this day of , 20 reviewed and there are no objection to the recording this Certified Survey Map in the Office ¥ /gff IS
of the Register of Deeds. OUTLOT 1 2 12181 |2
Date Approved & CN g
Dated this day of Chairman A =z 150.04' Iw
Treasurer, Marathon County 9, T
|
Date Signed TH MOUNTAIN ROAD =Ko an o
William Hebert Chairman 7Slofu 7777777777777777 ’6\3‘68918'34 24"E
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REPORT TO PLAN COMMISSION

FROM: Steve Kunst, Director of Community Development
DATE: October 4, 2018
SUBJECT: Pre-Application Conference

APPLICANT: Faith Christian Academy
PROPERTY OWNER: Immanuel Baptist Church

PROPERTY ADDRESS(S): 5100 Hummingbird Road
REQUEST: Pre-Application conference for a potential conditional use request

CURRENT ZONING: Suburban Residential-3 (SR-3)
ADJACENT ZONING: SR-3 (North, South & West); SO (South)

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: Public/Quasi Public and Residential

NARRATIVE:

The applicant seeks Plan Commission feedback on the potential for portable classrooms on the Immanuel Baptist
Church site for Faith Christian Academy. These structures can range from single classroom buildings to 4
classroom buildings (see Figure 1). Faith Christian Academy is looking at three, 840 square foot (14 ft. x 60 ft.),
two classroom structures containing two bathrooms. The proposal calls for the structures to be placed on the north
end of the property along Tulip Lane around the existing garage or within the parking lot. The intent is for the
structures to be a temporary solution (three years) for their building needs.

Figure 1: Sample Temporary Classroom Building

Formal consideration of the proposal would fall under what the Town Zoning Ordinance identifies as
“Unclassified Uses.” Under this provision a question may be submitted to the Plan Commission for consideration
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as a conditional use. The Plan Commission shall consider the impacts of the proposed temporary use, and specify
the permitted length of time for any approvals recommended.

POSSIBLE ACTION: No action to be taken. Item is for discussion only.
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Map Printed: 10/4/2018
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L Industrial L Commercial
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[ 1Building Outline
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DISCLAIMER: The information and depictions contained herein are
for informational purposes only; Mi-Tech specifically disclaims
accuracy in this reproduction and advises that if specific and precise
accuracy is required that certified maps, surveys, plats, or other
official means be obtained. There is no Statement of Accurracy for
any parcel data; the parcel layer is considered an Index Parcel Layer
not a Cadastral Parcel Layer. For planing purposes only.
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